3T P BATCH, (3UITH)

Office of the Commissioner,

INATION

. \ (il TA}{
Fa Siwad), SEHGIES ST S MARKET
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

Siegel Ha-, e I”‘i, 3‘1131|3|é, [ 3[gHaldlG 3¢00%4,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
: ‘Eb 079-26305065 Torthad : 079 - 26305136

By speed Post

® wiew s -File No : V2(GST)36&37/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19 } log)2 4o |oG|F

el arfre ameer @ (Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-240 &241-18-19
fasts Date :29/03/2019 = @+ @1 o Date of Issue: CG )bdlolﬁ

aft FHIET sy (ardier) g WRa
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
T angwd, awag GST, sreraTs North srgaaTer gRT oy o amew : fdfw « & gfom

Arising out of Order—in-Origina]:DileST-RefundiSOIFinaIIHi-Techlzm8, Date:
12/07/2018 Issued by: Deputy Commissioner ,CGST, Div: VIl, Ahmedabad North.

G arfierdt vd uferardl &1 || Ta e
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Hi-Tech Solutions LLP

aﬂs‘mﬁﬂmwﬂﬂmﬁaﬁﬂ@ﬁm%ﬁﬁ'wméﬁamﬁwﬁ:ﬁﬁmwwﬂw
7 ardier T GV ST IR HR Wbl €1

I.  Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\NIRE RBR T AR AT
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) Eﬁaﬁuwwa@ﬁm,1994@Wﬂmwh%mwwﬁ$mﬁ@aﬁwaﬁw—m$
qamwﬁmgﬂﬁmsﬁﬁ'mw,ww,ﬁaﬁm,mﬁmﬁ el Afrer, Sha <
e, W A, 72 el 110001 Y B S =Rl

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revisicn
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) ﬁmﬁaﬁﬁqﬁﬁwﬁmﬁw@ﬁ%wmmwﬁﬁmw HYUSMTR ¥
@%Wﬁwﬁmﬁgnﬁﬁ,mf?ﬂﬁwmwﬁﬂaﬁ%@am@ﬁﬁmmmsmﬁﬁa‘f
At @1 wfur & R g8 o |

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) wﬂaiﬁaﬁ?‘%?@mﬁmﬁﬁaﬁ%ﬁwq?mnmtﬁtﬁﬁmﬁwmwaﬁi:mvrtr\fefqm?f
q&ﬁ%ﬁﬁtG?W?fﬁGﬁmﬁ%Wﬁﬂﬁmmmﬁﬁtﬁ%ﬁ%l

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside

India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside india.

D e, TR
(m e g @1 A 75 & e B arw (e A e Phorei I G

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export,.Jt’g_l{Ne;QéI;or : »}an, without payment of
duty. Al )i

1 Conti....2



2

& 3 SeTET B IS Yob B WA @ oY O SIS BT ARG B TS & 3R VN QY @ 39 ORI 9
fram & garfae  omge, oid & g1 WIRG df w9a W 1 91 A fawr sfafaes (H.2) 1998 uwr 109 gR1 fgew fog 1@
il :

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finanqe (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) BT ST Yeb (@ndie) FrawmEen, 2001 @ frm o & ofwfa fafafde uo= d@wr su—s # o1 ufoal § ufde
ey & gl emey W fedie 4 N A & iR go—snew vd srdie smew $Y q—al ufodi @ |y Sfua emdee far
ST AR | SHS WY WM 3. B RN & i owr 35—3  H uiRa 1 & YA & weg @ Wy S1eiR-6 e
%1 ufa Wt 81 =Y |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2)  RRSH e & |1 o6l Ao B9 U6 ag Hud a1 S99 $F 8 Al w9d 200/~ B A @1 o AR
S8l W™ YHH UF ARG 9 SATGT 8 A1 1000/ — &1 B e &I Y |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

AT Yo, BT IS Yob T4 IAATHY S =R & gia sdie—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) SEIg ITEd Yob AR, 1944 PT GRT 35— 0T /35-F B S~

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

Sadferiad uRees 2 (1) & # 9A1Y SFEN & 3raraT & 3, ardiell & Artel § W1 Pob, By S
Yob T4 Farer ey e (Ree) @ uf¥ew def e, seremEe # qEU #fre, FEATe
e, HWRET, 3gHEEE, IERId 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) T ST o (ordie) fgHmEedl, 2001 @ T 6 @ Sfadia o su-3 #F fuiRa fey ermr el
et B TS e & fawg enfie fhU MU amew @1 IR uiodl |feq SEt Sore Yed @1 A, &N B AN SR
ST AT FAFAT WU 5 AT AT SHA T & g8l WY 1000/ — B AT EFAY | SIET IAE Yeb B A, @ISl BT AT
3R ST AT AT WY 5 AT AT 50 AR T & Al WY 5000,/ — WIW WS BN | SRl SIS Yo B A, @
1 AT SR AN T AT BUY 50 AT AT SH WUIGT © g8l WYY 10000/— W WO BN | B W Wedd
MER &AM | V@I §F g0 & BU H HaG B G- | A8 FIE IW WM & B A d6eite 67 B 6 @l
Ritciica il

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

() At 3w W ¥ &F yo A & wAAY B R A IS A ey b o W & gae Swdad @ |
fomar @ =ifdv g9 @2y @ B gY N 5 forar ud o @ gwm & forg menRafy srdelm <manfrewsr o7 ve ardiar
Ul HIT IRPR Bl TH A fdvar Sar g |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

4) e ger AR 1970 FT [T @ a1 @ oftia PR P egER Sed emigH a1 qe
mwwmﬁ%mﬁﬁmaﬁwuﬁWEssoﬁﬁmwﬁwwm
=Y | / ’:‘
/\
Nai\
: Dl Jee |
&%y i3




3

One copy of application or O.L.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-l item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ﬁaﬁ?ﬂﬁ@ﬁmaﬁﬁﬁwmmﬁﬁuﬁﬁaﬂwﬁwﬂmﬁaﬁmm%mﬁﬁmw,w
Wwwwmm(mm)ﬁm1gszﬁﬁ%ﬁ%| :

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) maw,mmawwmmmm(m#mma:mﬁﬁ
AT 3UTE Yo ATATATA, 13y £ T 36T ¥ AT e (HEAT-R) JTAATT 08y(0¢y &
HEAT 9) [T o6.0¢.R088 S & Redw @, 293y T &ITT ¢3 F 3ceiar YarhT Y 8 AT AT
:n‘é%‘,mﬁ%@mﬁ@-ﬂmmm%ﬁeﬁﬁ:wm%mmﬁmmﬁ
TR 3 TR o RIS TUT § HRAF T &
a‘v@ﬂmﬁaﬁnﬁ@aﬁﬂ#ﬁaﬁa“ﬁmmwaﬁ”ﬁﬁmam%

(i) aqrT 11 2t & 3feeta e &F

(i) Qerde w@r A o A Terd qfw

(iii) e S PraE & PrEA 6 & Jadd 3T @A

asm‘raaﬁu'g%sv%rm$mﬂmﬁﬁm(#r. 2) e, 2014 & e ¥ g et ardrena
TR % wweT R Ty Il v 37ciYer Y AL ET g1l ;

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1044 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

SProvided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) Wmﬁar*wﬁmqﬂmw%waaﬁgwmaﬁmmﬁaﬁaaanﬁm
T e & 10% Wwaﬁtaﬁmmﬁaﬁﬂa’raﬁmmn% STETATST I Y 1T Fhell ¢

(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il.  Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

The below mentioned two departmental appeals have been filed by Assistant
Commissioner, Division VII, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate,
[for short —‘adjudicating authority’] under Section 107 of the Central Goods and Services

Tax Act, 2017, the details of which are as follows:

Sr. | Name of the OIO No. & date Review Order No. Appeal No.
No. | respondent issued under Form passed by the Pr.
GST RFD 06 Commissioner, CGST &
C.Ex., Ahmedabad
North Comm’rate
[in terms of Section
107(2) of the CGST Act,
2017]
1 M/s. Hi-Tech Div-VII/GST- 50/2018-19 dtd V2(GST)36/EA-2/
iSolutions LLP, Hi- Refund/50/final/Hi- | 18.01.2019 North/
Tech House, Tech/2018 dated Appeals/18-19
B/h V-Murti 12.07.2018
g Complex, Gurukul Div-VII/GST- 51/2018-19 dtd V2(GST)37/EA-2/
Road, Memnagar, Refund/51/final/Hi- | 07.01.2019 North/
Ahmedabad. Tech /2018 dated Appeals/18-19
12.07.2018
2. Briefly, the facts of the case are that the respondent filed two refund claims

for the months of August, September 2017, seeking refund of Input Tax Credit lying
unutilized on account of zero rated supplies, made without payment of tax, in terms of
Section 54 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 of the
Central Goods and. Service Tax Rules, 2017. The adjudicating authority, vide his

impugned OIO, partly sanctioned the refund claims.

3. On the refund claims being sent for post audit, it was observed that the
respondent has simply taken value of their adjusted turnover, for the month August &
September-2017, towards their turnover of zero rated supply of services whereas, in many
cases, its payments in foreign currency was not received during the relevant period.
Hence, audit observed that the adjudicating authority had sanctioned the refund claims,

in excess. Thereafter on the impugned OIOs, having been examined for its legality and

propriety, the Pr. Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., North Commissionerate, vide his

the

directed the adjudicating authority to file

aforementioned Review Orders,

- aforementioned appeals raising the following grounds:

August 2017

e that the respondent in their GST RFD 0lA had shown Rs. 4,95,06,315/- as
turnover of zero rated supply of goods while on scrutinizing the documents it was
observed that the correct amount is Rs. 4,68,35,713/- only; that the respondent
vide his letter dated 7.1.2019 had also stated that their correct turnover of zero
rated supply of goods was Rs. 4,68,35,713/-;

e that by considering the correct amount towards turnover of zero rated supply of
goods the eligible refund is Rs. 5,98,919/- towards IGST, Rs. 9,71,180/- towards
CGST and Rs. 9,71,180/- towards SGST;

e that the adjudicating authority erred in sanctioning refund of Rs. 6,33,070/-
towards IGST, Rs. 10,26,557 /- towards CGST and Rs. 10,26,557/- towards SGST;

e that the excess refund sanctioned of Rs. 34,151/~ for IGST, Rs. 55,377/~ for CGST
recovered along with interest.




V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

September 2017

e that the respondent in their GST RFD 01A had shown Rs. 5,43,17,558/- as
turnover of zero rated supply of goods while on scrutinizing the documents it was
noticed that the correct amount was Rs. 4,74,98,714/- only; that the respondent
vide his letter dated 7.1.2019 had also stated that their correct turnover of zero
rated supply of goods was Rs. 4,74,98,714/-;

¢ that by considering the correct amount towards turnover of zero rated supply of
goods the eligible refund is Rs. 8,44,837/- towards IGST, Rs. 13,83,370/- towards
CGST and Rs. 13,83,370/- towards SGST;

e that the adjudicating authority erred in sanctioning refund of Rs. 9,66,121/-
towards IGST, Rs. 15,81,964/- towards CGST and Rs. 15,81,964/- towards SGST;

e that the excess refund sanctioned of Rs. 1,21,284/- for IGST, Rs. 1,98,594/- for
CGST and Rs. 1,98,594/- towards SGST which needs to be recovered along with
interest.

4, The respondent vide his cross objections dated 27.02.2019, submitted the following

o that they are an 100% EOU engaged in supplying Information Technology and IT
enabled services; that they were making zero rated supply of services without
payment of IGST under Letter of Undertaking and hence as per provision of
Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 2017,
they are eligible to claim a refund of Input Tax Credit(ITC);

e that in terms of Rule 89(4)(D) of the CGST Rules, 2017, the turnover of zero
rated supply of services is based on the payment received and not on the basis
of amount billed;

e that GST being a new law and highly technical subject, they were not aware
about the above determination of turnover of zero rated supply of services and -
while filing refund claim they have calculated the amount based on total
turnover instead of turnover of zero rated supply of services as defined in rule
89(4);

e that there is a small correction required in the amount demanded in the review
order; that in respect of August 2017, the claim was of Rs. 2686184 /- while the
amount sanctioned was only Rs. 2500444/-; that this fact is ignored in the
departmental appeal; that their actual liability is only Rs. 134885/~ and not Rs.
144905/ -;

e that there is a small correction required in the amount demanded in the review
order; that in respect of September 2017, the initial claim was of Rs.
41,30,049/- but the amount sanctioned was only Rs. 4111819/-; that this fact
is ignored in the departmental appeal; that their actual liability is only Rs.
5,16,181/- and not Rs. 5,18,472/-.

o. Personal hearing in respect of both the appeals was held on 06.03.2019,
wherein Shri Punit Prajapati, Chartered Accountant, and Shri Virendrasir L Chavda, Sr.
Executive and Shri Kaushal Patel, Manager, of the respondent appcared before me and
explained his case. The learned CA further stated that an amount of Rs. 18230/~ was

already reduced therefore their liability will also be reduced.

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned original orders, the
grounds raised in the review orders mentioned supra and the cross objections filed by the
respondent and the oral averments raised during the course of personal hearing. I find
that the only question to‘be decided is whether the refund granted to the respondent vide

the impugned OIO, is erroneous or otherwise.

7 The matter deals with refund of unu}ilj,zed&aput tax credit, and therefore
= Ty e

5200

2 pd HaTea™ y
before moving forward, let me first reproduce thg‘g@l@ﬁ;ﬂ@@ﬂ_ﬂé& which enables a person to

rd

seek refund of tax in such a situation, viZ.



V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

RULE 89. Application for refund of tax, interest, penalty, fees or any other amount. :

[(4) In the case of zero-rated supply of goods or services or both without payment of tax
under bond or letter of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of
section 16 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), refund of input tax
credit shall be granted as per the following formula -

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated

supply of services) x Net ITC + Adjusted Total Turnover

Where, -
(A) “Refund amount” means the maximum refund that is admissible;
(B) “Net ITC” means input tax credit availed on inputs and input services during the

relevant period other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-
rules (4A) or (4B) or both;

(C) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods” means the value of zero-rated supply of goods
made during the relevant period without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking,
other than the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rules (4A)
or (4B) or both;

(D) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of services” means the value of zero-rated supply of
services made without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculated in the
following manner, namely :-

Zero-rated supply of services-is the aggregate of the payments received during the
relevant period for zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where
supply has been completed for which payment had been received in advance in any period
prior to the relevant period reduced by advances received for zero-rated supply of services for 4
which the supply of services has not been completed during the relevant period; .

[(E) “Adjusted Total Turnover” means the sum total of the value of -

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2,
excluding the turnover of services; and

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (D) above
and non-zero-rated supply of services,

excluding -

(1) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies; and

(ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule (4A) or

sub-rule (4B) or both, if any,
during the relevant period.|
(F) “Relevant period” means the period for which the claim has been filed.

8. [ have carefully gone through the facts of the case the grounds raised in the
review order, the cross objection filed by the respondent and oral submission made during
the course of personal hearing. The primary ground raised by the department in the review
order is that the respondent wrongly arrived at the value of ‘turnover of zero rated supply of 3
" services’. In-fact in the review order itself in para 9, it is stated that the respondent has
also vide his letter dated 7.1.2019, agreed with the departmental computation of the total

turnover of zero rated supply of services for the months August and September 2017.

9. The respondent, therefore is not contesting the review order on merits. His
only plea before me is that the reduction of claim in respect of August 2017 by Rs.
1,85,741/- and Rs. 18,230/- for September 2017 should have been considered while
reworking the eligible refund by the department.

10. For August 2017, the review order in para 9 states that the adjudicating
authority has sanctioned Rs. 6,33,070/- towards IGST, Rs. 10,26,557 /- towards CGST
and Rs. 10,26,557/- towards SGST [total Rs. 26,86,184/-].

However, on going through the GST RFD-06, [impugned 0OIO dated 12.7.2018], I find that

1 Ud_Ygr
the respondent has been sanctioned only Rs @?S@
LS

1 c
\Ba\ &2

Y 790 % °Q
o

i

\ LI




V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

towards CGST and Rs. 9,33,686/- towards SGST [total Rs. 25,00,442/-]. The review
order in para 9 further states that the respondent is eligible for refund of Rs. 5,98,919/-
towards IGST, Rs. 9,71,180/- towards CGST and Rs. 9,,71,180/- towards SGST [total Rs.
25,41,279/-]. This stands contested by the respondent who states that they are eligible
for refund of Rs. 5,98,919 towards IGST, Rs. 8,83,319/- towards CGST and Rs. 8,83,319
towards SGST]total Rs. 23,65,557/-]. Let me verify the facts, viz. |

Table A Table B
As calculated in the Review Order As calculated by the respondent =
Turnover of zero-rated supply of services Turnover of zero-rated supply of services
=Rs. 46835713/ - =Rs. 46835713/ -
Net ITC = Rs. 2686184 Net ITC = Rs. 2500442[2686184(-)185742]
Adjusted Total Turnover = Rs. 49506315 Rs. 185742/- refund claim withdrawn as per

RFD -06

Formulae Adjusted Total Turnover = Rs. 49506315

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated
supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated Formulae
supply of services) x Net ITC + Adjusted Total Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated

Turnover supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated
supply of services) x Net ITC = Adjusted Total
Turnover

=46835713*2686184 /49506315

=Rs. 25,41,278/- - =46835713*2500442/49506315

Eligible Refund as per the review order = | _pg 23 65,556/~

Rs. 25,41,278/-.

Eligible Refund as per the review order =
Rs. 23,65,556/-.

The departmental review has ignored the fact that Rs. 185742/- refund claim was
withdrawn by the respondent as they were not eligible for ITC in respect of this amount.

The contention of the respondent is correct to this extent. So the erroneous refund

amount needs to be worked out, viz.

Table C
IGST CGST SGST Total 2
Sanctioned vide the | 633070 933686 033686 2500442
impugned OIO
Eligible amount 598918 883319 883319 2365556
Erroneous refund 34152 50367 50367 134886
Il For September 2017, the review order in para 9 states that the adjudicating

authority has sanctioned Rs. 9,66,121/- towards IGST, Rs. 15,81,964/- towards CGST
and Rs. 15,81,964/- towards SGST [total Rs. 41,30,049/-]. However, on going through
the GST RFD-06, [impugned OIO dated 12.7.2018], I find that the respondent has been
sanctioned only Rs. 9,66,121/- towards IGST , Rs. 15,72,849/- towards CGST and Rs.
15,72,849/- towards SGST [total Rs. 41,1 1,819/-]. The review order in para 9 further
states that the respondent is eligible for refund of Rs. 8,44,837/- towards IGST, Rs.
13,83,370/- towards CGST and Rs. 13,83,370/- towards SGST[total Rs. 36,11,577/-] .

This stands contested by the respondent who states that they are eligible for refund of Rs.

8,44,838/- towards IGST. 'Ry, 123,75,400/- towarﬁ_ﬂ(__}ﬁé’l‘ and Rs. 13.75,400/- towards

i




V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

Table Al

Table B1

Table C1

As calculated in the Review

As calculated by the respondent -

Correct calculation

Order

Turnover of zero-rated supply of
services

=Rs. 47498714/ -

Net ITC = Rs. 4130049/ -
Adjusted Total Turnover =
54317558/ -

Rs.

Formulae

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-
rated supply of goods + Turnover
of zero-rated supply of services) x
Net ITC + Adjusted Total Turnover

=47498714*4130049/54317558
=Rs. 3611577/ -
Eligible Refund
review order =
Rs. 36,11,577/-.

as per the

Turnover of zero-rated supply of
services

=Rs. 47498714/ -

Net ITC = Rs. 4111819[4130049-

18230]

Rs. 18230/ - refund claim
withdrawn as per RFD -06
Adjusted Total Turnover = Rs.

54317518

Formulae

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-
rated supply of goods + Turnover of
zero-rated supply of services) x Net
ITC + Adjusted Total Turnover

=47498714%*4111819/54317518
=Rs. 3595637/

Eligible Refund as per the review
order =

Rs. 35,95,637/-.

Turnover of zero-rated supply o]
services
=Rs. 47498714/ -

Net ITe = Rs.
4111819[4130049(-)18230]

Rs. 18230/- refund claim
withdrawn as per RFD -06
Adjusted Total Turnover = Rs.

54317558

Formulae

Refund Amount = (Turnover of
zero-rated supply of goods +
Turnover of zero-rated supply of
services) x Net ITC + Adjusted
Total Turnover

=47498714*4111819/54317558
=Rs. 3595637/-

Eligible Refund as per the
review order =

Rs. 35,95,635/-.

The departmental review has ignored the fact that Rs. 18,230/- refund claim was

withdrawn as they were not eligible for ITC in respect of this amount. The contention of .

—

the respondent is correct to this extent. However, since the respondent has also made a

small mistake, I have computed the eligible refund under table Cl. So the erronoues

refund amount needs to be worked out, viz.

Table D

IGST CGST SGST Total
Sanctioned vide | 966121 1572849 1572849 4111819
the impugned
0)(0)
Eligible amount 844837 1375399 1375399 3595635
Erroneous 121284 197450 197450 516184
refund
12: In view of the foregoing, I find that there is merit in the departmental appeal

and therefore, I set aside the impugned OIOs to the extent they have erroneously

sanctioned the excess refund as mentioned in Table C and D above for the months of

August, 2017 & September, 2017 respectively.

13.

The departmental appeals are allowed and both the impugned OIOs are set

aside to the extent refund is erroneously sanctioned as mentioned in paras above. The

prayer of the department for the recovery of the erroneously sanctioned excess refund

along with interest, is also allowed.

14.

14.

mmmﬁﬁﬁmw-%mwﬂﬁa%ﬂmmﬁl

The appeal filed by the department-appellant stands disposed of in above terms.




V2(GST)36 & 37/EA-2/North/Appeals/18-19

Date : .03.2019
Attested

M/s. Hi-Tech iSolutions LLP,
Hi-Tech House,B/h V-Murti Complex,
Gurukul Road, Memnagar, Ahmedabad

Copy to:-

Iz
2.

(o8]

4,

¥

\/6( Guard File.
e PoAs

The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone .

The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujarat, Rajya Kar Bhavan, Ashram
Road, Ahmedabad- 380 009. :

The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division- [II, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate.

The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate.

J\
{ N
o

LTI EY

5
&
%ﬁﬁ:ﬂ R




o




